


Headquarters United States Army Forces Central Pacific Area
Office of the Assistant Chief of Staff for Military Intelligence

COUNTER INTELLIGENCE DIVISION
Box 3, APO 456

WARRANT OF ARREST

To any Sheriff; or to any Sheriff’s Deputy; any Police Officer within the Territory of
Hawaii; or any Member of the Military Police; or any Member of the Counter Intelligence

Corps; or any officer of the Federal Bureau of Investigation; or to any member of the Navy

Shore Patrol;

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to take the body of

.......................................................... SOOI REARE. . e R
on suspicion of being a person inimical to the interests of the United States Government,
and to detain said person pending final action by the Commanding General, United States

Army Forces Central Pacific Area.

This Warrant of Arrest is issued under the authority of the Secretary of War of the

Ly B
/" 4& ..‘./ .Vi“
LT 5
/\ /B RON?/M MEURLOTT {
/ Major, M. 1.
Asst. A. C. of S., G-2

OFFICER’S RETURN

EXECUTED the within Warrant of Arrest on the body of
TAMOTSU EUMASAKI




TERRITORY OF HAWAII
OFFICE OF INTERNAL SECURITY
IOLANI PALACE GROUNDS
HONOLULU 2, T. H.

30 October 1944

Mr, Tamotsu Kumasakil
I1SN-HUS(J)-965-C1
Honouliull Internment Camp
Honolulu, T, H.

Dear Sir:

Please be advised that pursuant to Executive
Order No., 9489 of the President of the United States,
dated October 18, 1944, and effective October 24,
1944, you are being detained, and have been detained

since the effective date of said Executive Order,
pending your exclusion or evacuation from the Terri-
tory of Hawaii Military Area,

Yours truly,

0‘? C Z2ezsn—

Wi, R. G. MORRISON
Brigadier General, U.S.A.
Executive




ADDRESS REPLY TO
“THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'"

INIFIALS AND NUMBER DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF RENUNCIATION OF UNITED STATES NATIONALITY

To: Temotsu Kumasaki
(born Feb, 4, 1921, Paia, Hawaii)
5604-D
Tule Lake Center
Newell, California
You are hereby notified that, pursuant to Section 401(i) of the
Nationality Act of 1940, as Amended, and the regulations issued
pursuant thereto, your renunciation of United States nationality
has been approved by the Attorney General as not contrary to the
interests of national defense. Accordingly you are no longer a
citizen of the United States of America nor are you entitled to
any of the rights and privileges of such citizenship.

Date: yonch 22, 1945

Herbert Wechsler

Assistant Attorney General
War Division




EGATION OF SWITZIRLAND

SPECIAL DIVISION

fashington 8, D.C.

Department of November 5, 1945,
Japanese Interests

Ref. No, V-13

Mr. Tamotsu Kamasaki,
7902-F,

Tule Lake Center,
Newell, Calif.

Dear Sir:
Due note has been taken of
your request dated October 16, 1945,
that your application for repatriation
to Japan be cancelled.
Very truly yours,

LAGATICN OF 3 TITZEILAND
Dept: of Japanese Interests
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May 15, 1946,

Mr,. Tamotsu Kumasaki,
Alien Internment Camp,
Crystal City, Texas.

Dear Mr. Kumasaki:

Mr. Joe Masaoka telephoned me last evening concerning
you because he was at a loss, so he stated, to ascertain
Just what your letter to him asked of him. I explained to
him that you were undoubtedly desirous of obtaining letters
addressed to the Attorney General on your behalf testifying
to your loyalty to this country and requesting your release
from internment. He informed me that he would endeavor to
comply with your request.

Mr. Cooley of the Department of Justice has informed me
that additional persons interned in Crystal City will be re-
leaged but he was unable to inform me either as to when, the
names or the number. I hope that the Attorney General will
consent to release most, if not all of the renunciants before
the matter is finally determined in court. The preliminary
motions have been put over by the court to May 27th due to
the i1llness followed by a short vacation of the Judge before
whom the cases are pending.

There is no reason for you to be alarmed inasmuch as none
of the renunciants who are protected by the court cases can be
deported by the Attorney General inasmuch as written stipulations
entered into between him and myself together with court orders
prevent the deportation of any person in the suit. If the
Attorney General refuses to release any person, it is my
opinion that the court will order his release.

I realize that the internment works hardship on those who
are interned as well as to their famillies, but no relief can
be obtained except through the Attorney General or the courts.
Letters addressed to the Attorney General from your friends,
preferably Caucasian friends, might do much toward persuading
the Attorney General to order your release before the court
passes upon the issues involved in the mass sults.

Very truly yours,




Form 22-B
UseE THis CARD 10 NOTIFY Your CORRESPONDENTS OR
PuBLISHER oF CHANGE OF ADDRESS
——
— DATF;Z,,/{C?KQL/_k/ A ,A 2
S —

i w ) ///
/ ~ = L ez —l
THIS ISWADVhE THAT ON __ 2 "/ o ) AP )
| MOVED (OR-Witk MOVE) FROM -
o AL o5a e AW
o / S YL ""C/?/t & Q/’vf/‘*/ﬁ

~ (STREET OR Av[‘.Nu=)

'} L /vz»«/

(cITY) T it (STATE)
NEW ADDRESS:

/\ l/ V/RX’B,,, - ;—éAerur)

B G e o B et 3 75_4 bt

(crTy)

c5—10891 SIGNATURE

s




©5—10891




228 licAllister Street
San Francisco, Calif,
June 8, 1946,

Mr, Wayne M, Collins
Attorney-At-Law
Mills Tower

San Francisco, Calif,

Dear Wayne:

The enclosed is a copy of a letter
drafted on behalf of liss Nancy Xumasaki .
We have heard from her cousin Tamotsu and
learn that you have been retained by him
while he was in Tulelake,

As his attorney we thought you ought
to have 211 material relative to the case
of Tamotsu Kuma saki .

Yours sincerely,

(

Joe Grant lasaoka,
\V




1359 Pine St.
San Franecis co, California

Hon. Tom C. Clark

Attorney General ¢ RILEASE OF TAMOTS! KUMASAKI
Department of Justice American Citigzen
Washington, D. C. from Crystal City, Temas

Dear Attorney General Clark:

Recently I received & letter from my cousin in Crystal City, Texas in which
he confessed his dismay at being contimved in detention. ¥or a man who has been in
custody for almost two years his letters contain survrisingly little rancor or resents
ment. I note almost a philosophic strein in his forbearance and uUnderstand ng about
being misunderstood.

Becavuse I believe there has been an imadvertent miscarriage of justice in the
suspicions of war and becavse I am convinced that TAMOTSU KUMASAKI through his inability
to express himself clearly in English has not been able to avail himself of the proper
procedures t0 secure his release, I feel it highly desirable to make this plea on his
behalf.

I have been in correspondence with cousin TAMOTS! KUMASAXI over & period of
time and I can see running through his letters the 1ikelihood of his 1ife and living
being so easily misinterpreted. It seems to me he is one of those whose lives have been
tangled bty the fortunes of war. His parents’ residence in Japan accounted for the
m jority of his years being spent in Japan but this Upbringing is not necessarily any
index to his being inimical to the security of the matiom.

Please remember that the thousands of Nisei counter-intelligence used during
hostilities, who merited unstinted praise from oer military commanders, have in many
instances the same background and Wpbringing as TAMOTS" KUMASAKI.

Please remember, as I am sUre that & search of your records will reveal, that
TAMOTS" KUMASAKI volunteered for army ecervice in the winter of 15421947 when such
volunteering meant a destination as frontline cambat aguty, military intelligence or
pamatrooper service for Japanese Americans. At the time he volunteered, TAMOTS” was
employed in reminerative work and was also performing Office of Civilian Defense
activities at night. Svrely, TAMOTSU in whom the Commanding Officer in Hawaii
certified as much confidence doesn't belong and shouldn't be any longer kept in

Crystal City.

In the many "bull sessions” among his friends TAMOTS" tells of encovraging
others to enlist. Today, he still maintains correspondence with his Nisei friends in
the armed forces.




Hon. Tom C. Clark

So certain his innocence and good faith has been that TAMOTS' EKUMASAKI
has momentarily expected his release. It may be that the matural griping of a
man who feels that he has been wronged has been Wnduly inflated in the charges
directed at him, nevertheless TAMOTS” believes that his original act of volunteer-
ing speake for itself as to his earnestness and intentioms.

TAMOTS KUMASAKI has been under the impression that the corrective pro-
cesses of democracy would right his situvation eventvally. ¥or that reason he has
been patiently waiting for the considered decision of the government which he feels
mast in the last analyeis be favorable.

As his couein I have a matural interest in his case. As an American citligen
of Japanese ancestry who has experienced the evacvation which has been described by
meny as an unjustifiable deprivation of civil liberties of & minority group, I feel a
keen ooncern about the rights of any individwal being ccafined without the most strong-
est, unmistakable and substantiated evidence of wrongdoing to warrant his confinement.

As the Attorney Genmeral of the United States sworn to wphold the Constitution
and its rights, privileges and immunities, I make this appeal in the hope that you will
discern in the case of TAMOTSU KUMASAKI a sufficiency of good intentions and integrity

to order his release.

Yours sincerely,




CONFIDENTIAL Committee No,2 3/9

(For Use Only of Mv A+’rorney) Atty. No,

Name (type or print) A%ﬁ-}ﬁ lAaMoTS Y Aé[/?]a"’xfc?(/

Block No, 1€ Jal — &\
Sex: - Male \/ Female
Age: 25 years Date of Birth: Month:Fgp Day: ). Year:199|

Place of Birth: (City) 93;5 Mﬁm (County) Hawed ) State)

Permanent residence address at time of evacustion:
1507 Kivexr S+ bl i R s

Oocumaflon at time of evacuation: CA&PEQTER._/

Have vou "dual citizenship"? YvE S

Did you ever have "dual citizenship"? Y g s

If you have or have hag dual citizenship, who registered you as
a dual citizen: ?AKENTS When:_ By BizrH
Where: ?AiA MA&.M

Did you ever take any steps to cancel dual citizenship? MD

When: _ Where:

What steps were taken to cancel it?

On what dste d4id vou sign a form renouncing vour U, S, citizenship:
BouT

Month: =B Day: Year: 15-4-"7

Were vou under 21 years of ape at the time vou signed that

renunciation form? FJ,O

Wes there g hearing officer present when you signed?”’ \{EFfS

What was his nams? PJAT b<;§LgJ&LDJ
Bty o

Did you have 1 hearing on the metter at that time? \Y}EQS

Did anyone rerresent you at that appearance or hearing? Nla

gt Y
SO, W10«

Did you attend that hearing alone?_Y E\S If not, who went with

you?

Have vou received a letter approving your renuncistion? \!Ers

If you have, what date does it bear? MALCH 9 e l 4T

On what date did you receive the letter of aphrova1"’_____,,l_i,,g)u;;__,lzz_,__tﬂ_&S_~
Who signed that letter of BDUTOVBIQ_kﬁJ;ILB \A)§<t1$l~nii/

. (Attach the letter of approval and the envelope.)

Did vou write s letter revoking your renunciation before vou received

a letter aporoving your renunciation? Y\la




If you did, what date did you send thet letter in the Us G,
mail? No
Have you a copy of that letter? T\J,O

(If you have, annex it to this form
Since receiving a letter from the Attorney General's office approv-
ing your renunciation, have you sent a letter to that office or

to the Attorney General revoking your renunc iation? t\i(s

What date did you send that letter revoking your renunciation of

Py Wi s . P
U, 8. sitizenshiph | oV o A SN, Fer. 22,1944

(If you have a copy of that letter revoking your renunciation,

annex it to this form.)

Have you served in our militery forces? bQ,O

If so, what date did you enroll? When were you

discharged or relcased from millitary semng

What type of discharge did vou receive:

What was vour last draft classification?_ l-— A\ b NI

Did wvou rcfuse to be draftod?____m”~___l§L0._—

Are you or have you ever been a member of tho Hoshi Dan, the Hoxoku

Dan, Seinen Dan or similar orgsnizations while in cawg, either

becoming such by intimidation, coercion, or otherwise? N o

Are your parents U, S, citizens? \LQ

What are their names: KuMAﬁA'&‘L‘»’_\(eﬁ!lg}Ctl IS‘Ls:mu‘R )X;JSHI-Q('MKD'EL)

Have they been released from dctention? A BV ) o Pacn)

Have they becn relocatcd?

What members of your family, if eny, are scrving or have served in

the military forces of the U. 5.7 F\l Q

Have you registered as an "alien" under the Alien Registration Act
of 19407 YES When:___ (e 28 | 945

Where: 1E 'FWho was present with you at that

-

time, if anyone? Were you represented by

anvone at that time?

Was any hoaring given to you at that time? Nopsr k:;xnu)}J

Who registered you, if you know?

Did vou protest registering as an alien? Y\\O

Did you write your protest on the form? T\XO

'Did you file a letter of protest with the recgistering officer?

N (If so, annax a copy of the letter to this form,)




Have you signed non-repatristion form ssking to stay in U-S-?:Xiii~__

Have you filled out a Department of Justice Repatristion form asking

to be sent to Japan? h;)ﬁ _ If you did, when?

Where: Before whom did vou

sign that repatriation form?

vou at that time or were vou alone sz?gs

%eore vou given a hearing by anvone

on the question of signing the repatriation form?

If so, by whom?

Did you protest signing that Repatristion form?

Did you write the protest on the form?

Did vyou file et te: 28t with the registering officer at

the time you

What was the name of the officer present when you signed,

know?

When, if ever, did you fill out a repatriation form for W

Social Welfare? \{Ti€i¥

When did you send a letter cancelling that request? 6= (2;:1:.1&_!94—5"

Do you own anv agricultural land, a home, or commerciel property in

the U, 8.7 P\LD If so, where?

The following space is for anv remarks vou care to write:
oakal . Crisrg Gisrsr D 1S15 Rivee 91 Howoru T H.

KMLLQM A YAk (e ) P 0 BHXMMPAHM_OAHU
Kunasogx | Kﬂﬁi&lCHi<UN(&}_}_,_5:¢:u_E.f:&&9m~_Q*LA-F,'

KLLMASA K .Mi!nm'c»—gg___g ) I%rsu g CAL{L

Dates . ";;1_/, P /9‘414

JaoneZy 7
i (Nama)




